
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 25 August 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Thursday 3 September 2015, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing (Chairman) 
Dr Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Philip Cook, Involve 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning, Bracknell Forest Council 
John Nawrockyi, Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
Rachel Pearce, South Central Sub Region NHS 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
Fidelma Tinneny, Berkshire Care Association 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Thursday 3 September 2015, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 Page No 

1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

3. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which the chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

4. Minutes from Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board 
held on 4 June 2015. 
 

1 - 6 

5. Matters Arising   

6. Public Participation   

 QUESTIONS: If you would like to ask a question you must arrive 15 
minutes before the start of the meeting to provide the clerk with your 
name, address and the question you would like to ask. Alternatively, 
you can provide this information by email to the clerk Katharine 
Simpson (katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk) at least two 
hours ahead of a meeting. The subject matter of questions must relate 
to an item on the Board’s agenda for that particular meeting. The clerk 
can provide advice on this where requested. 
 
PETITIONS: A petition must be submitted a minimum of seven working 
days before a Board meeting and must be given to the clerk by this 
deadline. There must be a minimum of ten signatures for a petition to 
 

 

mailto:katharine.simposn@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

 

be submitted to the Board. The subject matter of a petition must be 
about something that is within the Board’s responsibilities. This 
includes matters of interest to the Board as a key stakeholder in 
improving the health and wellbeing of communities 
 

7. Actions taken between meetings   

 Board members are asked to report any action taken between 
meetings of interest to the Board. 
 

 

8. Mental Health Support for Young People   

 To receive a presentation from Xenzone, the organisation providing 
Bracknell Forest’s online mental health support for young people, to 
learn about their experiences of working in Bracknell Forest and to 
provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an opportunity to help 
shape the service’s development 
 

 

9. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service Transformation Plan   

 To receive an update on the transformation of the Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Service (CAMHS) 
 

 

10. Joint Working Arrangements: NHS and Local Authority   

 To consider a report setting out the key areas of joint working in 
Bracknell Forest between the Local Authority and the NHS.  Exploring 
the concept of effective joint working and proposing a framework for 
future evaluation 
 

7 - 18 

11. Healthwatch Bracknell Forest Annual Report   

 To receive and comment on Healthwatch Bracknell Forest’s Annual 
Report for 2014/15.  
 

19 - 40 

12. Forward Plan   

 Board members are asked to make any additions or amendments to 
the Board’s Forward Plan as necessary. 
 

41 - 42 

 





Unrestricted 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
4 JUNE 2015 
2.00  - 4.20 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing 
John Nawrockyi, Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Also Present: 
Alex Tilley, Bracknell and Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Anshu Varma, Berkshire East Clinical Commissioning Group Federation 
 
In Attendance: 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People and Long Term Conditions 
Zoë Johnstone, Chief officer: Adults and Joint Commissioning 
Christine McInnes, Chief Officer: Learning and Achievement 
Dr Lisa McNally, Public Health 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People and Learning 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
Dr William Tong, Bracknell and Ascot Clinical commissioning Group 
 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Birch be elected Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Dr William Tong be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing board for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 

3. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

4. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

5. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on 5 March 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



6. Matters Arising  

There were no matters arising. 

7. Public Participation  

No submissions had been received under the terms of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s public participation scheme. 

8. Actions taken between meetings  

It was noted that no substantive actions had taken place since the Board’s last 
meeting.  

9. Xenzone Presentation  

It was noted that due to illness the presenter of this item was unable to attend the 
meeting.  It was agreed that the presentation would be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
It was reported that the Kooth programme had been launched in April 2015 and 
provided free anonymous counselling and support to young people experiencing 
emotional problems.  Resources were also available for parents and teachers. Since 
the programme’s Bracknell Forest launch in April 2015 support had been provided to 
17 young people.   
 
To ensure that the Kooth service was integrated into the services that were already 
available in the area an Integration and Participation Scheme Officer had been 
appointed  and they were working with GP surgeries, the Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Service (CAMHS) and other agencies that worked with young people 
including Youth Services and Youthline. Kooth was also able to take on clients that 
had been stepped-down from CAHMS services and this would mean that young 
people would now be able to receive ongoing support.  A move that was hoped would 
reduce the number re-referrals being made to CAHMS. 
 
In order to ascertain whether the service was having an impact a range of 
quantitative data was being collated and analysed including psycho-social indicators, 
impacts on other services and displacement activity e.g. the number of referrals and 
re-referrals made to CAHMS and the size of CAHMS waiting lists.  Work was also  
taking place with a small group of young carers to develop qualitative data gathering  
about the service’s impacts.  It was suggested that Head Teachers and School 
Safeguarding Leads be asked to provide feedback on their views of the impact that 
the service was having on pupils. 
 
This data would be reported on a quarterly basis and it was agreed that the regular 
service monitoring reports would be circulated to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

10. Co-commissioning of Primary Care and the Implications for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board  

Alex Tilley, NHS England, gave an update in respect of the work taking place to 
develop co-commissioning of primary care and the development of appropriate 
governance arrangements to take this work forward. 
 
It was reported that the Bracknell and Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group’s (CCG) 
application to enter into co-commissioning arrangements ‘Better Futures for All’ had 
been approved by the National Panel and work to develop appropriate governance 
arrangements was underway.  A communications plan had been developed and the 



CCG’s website would be regularly updated with developments and a newsletter 
would also be produced. 
 
It was proposed to base the programme’s g
[...]
Board was pleased to note that improving mental health had been added to the 
Operating Plan as an additional priority. 
 
An overview was given of the work that was taking place to develop Collaborative 
Care for Older Citizens a new and transformed model of care for older people 
through the development of an evidence based pathway that would provide an 
increase in the capacity and effectiveness of out of hospital care and deliver financial 
sustainability for the health and social care economy.  The programme involved 
Bracknell and Ascot CCG, Windsor Ascot and Maidenhead CCG, Slough CCG and 
the Chiltern (Southern Locality) CCG.  The programme had included a significant 
volume of consultation with service providers as well as patient groups and the 
general public and work was now taking place to develop and refine the proposed 
new model of care and explore how it might link with programmes that were already 
operational for example  Ageing Well and the Better Care Fund work.  
 
The Board noted the ambitious nature of the Collaborative Care programme  and 
expressed concern the programme might divert funding and resources away from 
existing local programmes.   It was also questioned why the programme was required 
as it was felt that there was a level of integration already. 
 
The integration and co-commissioning of services that had already taken place locally 
was acknowledged however it was stressed that acute and community services were 
not particularly well integrated currently and when future service provision was 
explored it had been found that gaps in services would appear and older people 
would not get the service they needed. 
 
The Board questioned why the Collaborative Care programme did not cover 
Wokingham or Surrey Heath and it was noted that the programme currently covered 
only the area covered by the Frimley Hospital’s Trust. 
 
It was noted that although the business case for the programme would not be ready 
for approval until November 2015 there were a number of actions which could be put 
into place at a local level more quickly for example developing the falls programme 
and the development of a frailty index, similar to one in use in Yorkshire and the 
Humber, which could be linked into GP data systems and healthcare records so that 
frailty could be picked up at an earlier stage and appropriate intervention and 
prevention measures put in place to prevent a problem escalating. 



13. Infrastructure Group Update  

The Board received a report providing an update on the work of the Health 
Infrastructure Task and Finish Group which had been set up at the request of the 
Board to look at the projected housing growth and demographic changes within the 
Borough and the impacts that these might have on health infrastructure in future 
years. 
 
It was stressed that capacity was not just an issue in the areas earmarked for larger 
developments and that it was important that the group maintained an overview of the 
situation in established areas.   
 
It was agreed that the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board would join the 
Group and that an invitation to join the Group would be extended to the Chairman of 
Wokingham Borough Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure that cross 
border issues were managed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

i. That support the development of primary care in the areas of greatest 
housing growth (Warfield and Crowthorne). These centres can then be 
used as a focus for activities to promote health and wellbeing in the 
communities and play a vital role, particularly in the preventative aspects 
of health and wellbeing. 

ii. That the concept of focussing on the identified ‘hotspots’ is agreed as a 
principle by which the Health and Wellbeing Board should focus its 
combined energy on addressing the changing needs of the population. 

iii. That the changing needs of the Crowthorne population are the first area 
for the task and finish group to focus on in some detail, to address the 
impact of the housing growth and the complexity arising from the close 
proximity of the Wokingham border. This will be achieved through close 
working with key stakeholders including Wokingham Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Wokingham Borough Council (initially via the 
public health consultant), local affected GP practices  and Crowthorne 
Parish Council, as well as the developer. 

iv. That further work is done, taking into account the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and national 
exemplars, to investigate the opportunities the redeveloped town centre 
presents in terms of promoting health and wellbeing, and delivering health 
interventions. This will include understanding and influencing the possible 
redevelopment of Skimped Hill Health Centre. 

v. That the Health and Wellbeing Board assumes a role in influencing the 
future development of services at the Royal Berkshire Hospital Bracknell 
Healthspace such that these are complementary to other health 
infrastructure solutions in the Borough, and reflect the changing needs of 
the population 

14. Health and Wellbeing Board Review Implementation Update  

The Board received and noted a report setting out the progress made to implement 
the changes agreed following a review of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
structures. 

15. Forward Plan  

The Board noted the items on the Forward Plan. 

CHAIRMAN 





Unrestricted 
 

TO: HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
3 SEPTEMBER 2015 

  
 

JOINT WORKING: LOCAL AUTHORITY AND NHS 
Interim Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 

Strategic Director of Public Health 
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To set out the key areas of joint working in Bracknell Forest between the Local Authority 

and the NHS. 
             

1.2 To examine the concept of effective joint working and propose a framework for future 
evaluation.           
   

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Health and Well Being Board: 
 
2.1 NOTE  the key areas of joint working in Bracknell Forest between the Local 

Authority and the NHS and suggest additions. 
  

2.2 AGREE the proposed approach to future evaluation of how effective joined up 
working between the council and NHS actually is. 

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Good outcomes in relation to health and well-being depend to a large extent on how 

effectively the local authority, NHS and other agencies collaborate. 
 
3.2 It is therefore important to have an overview of the key areas of joint working and to 

establish a framework for evaluating how well they are actually ‘joined up’ from both a 
system and end use perspective. 

 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 A key aim of the Bracknell Forest Health & Well-Being Board is to ensure an integrated 

and ‘joined up’ programme of work between The Council, NHS and other local agencies 
concerned with health and social care.     

 
5.2 This aim is underpinned by the Joint Health & Well-Being Strategy which has the principal 

of “Seamless Health” at its core.  
 

5.3 This principal is a fundamental one.  While many complaints about Health & Social Care 
may in part be driven by the quality of services, they are just as often about the gaps 



Unrestricted 
 

between those services.  Long waiting lists, broken referral chains and poor 
communication between services can just as easily leave people distressed or vulnerable 
as poor quality care itself.   
 

5.4 In addition, an inadequately joined up service system rarely make the best use of 
available resources.  Duplicated work, inconsistent approaches and poor communication 
between agencies inevitably wastes money as well as time. 

 
5.5 There are varied ways of examining whether “seamless” or “joined up” work is being 

achieved. These, in turn, depend on the perspective from which one approaches the 
issue, and how one actually defines “joined up”:

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
3 SEPTEMBER 2015 
2.00  - 4.25 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing (Chairman) 
Dr William Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Philip Cook, Involve 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mary Purnell, Berkshire East Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
 
Also Present: 
Elaine Bousfield, Xenzone 
Carol Crowe, Berkshire East Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
In Attendance: 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People and Long Term Conditions, Bracknell Forest 
Council 
Lynne Lidster, Head of Head of Joint Commissioning, Bracknell Forest Council 
Dr Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
John Nawrockyi, Interim Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing, Bracknell Forest 
Council 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health, Bracknell Forest Council 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 
 

16. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

17. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

18. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on 4 June 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

19. Matters Arising  

There were no matters arising. 



20. Public Participation  

No submissions had been received under the terms of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s public participation scheme. 

21. Actions taken between meetings  

It was noted that no substantive actions had taken place since the Board’s last 
meeting. 

22. Mental Health Support for Young People  

Elaine Bousfield, Managing Director of Xenzone, gave a presentation in respect of 
Xenzone’s work to support the emotional and mental health of young people in 
Bracknell Forest through the introduction of Kooth an online counselling service 
which had been commissioned by the Bracknell and Ascot Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Bracknell Forest Council. 
 
Xenzone was a national company providing online and face to face services to 
children and young people.  Xenzone’s service had been accredited by the British 
Association of Counselling and Psychotherapy and their counselling services were 
currently available in 23 different local authority and clinical commissioning group 
areas across the Country.  Counselling was provided by a team of 28 highly skilled 
and experienced professionals supported by a team of associate counsellors 
completing a two year programme designed to provide them in-depth experience of 
working with children and young people.  Evidence from elsewhere suggests that the 
provision of an online resource can help reduce waiting list for Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and reduce the number of inappropriate referrals to 
CAMHS. When a young person contacted Kooth they received online support within 
nine minutes and were provided with assessment appointments within 10 working 
days. Xenzone also worked with schools to develop in-reach programmes including 
resilience building programmes 
 
When Counsellors identified that young person’s depression was not improving or 
there were signs of psychosis or an active eating disorder then referrals would be 
made to a young person’s GP or more specialist services.  By providing services up 
to 10pm and at weekends Xenzone was able to provide an extra layer of support to 
those already being treated by CAMHS and who might need help from an out of 
hours service.  Xenzone was also able to provide a blended service of online support 
and face to face counselling sessions and in the areas that had elected to 
commission this option it had been found to be a valuable preventative service.  
 
The introduction of Kooth in Bracknell Forest, gave the Borough’s young people 
access to an online community which offered them a range of tools to help support 
them including one to one access to a therapist, worksheets and articles, hosted web 
forums and online personal journals. Since the programme’s launch in April 2015, 
131 young people resident in Bracknell Forest had registered to use the online 
service, Kooth, with the majority needing support at the lowest of the three support 
levels offered.   Feedback from young people signposted to Kooth by GPs was 
extremely positive, with the majority requiring only one or two sessions at the lowest 
support level, and GPs were keen to see the service developed further. 
 
In school programmes had initially been introduced in Edgbarrow, Ranelagh and 
Sandhurst Schools and the Pupil Referral Unit and school staff had given positive 
feedback on the services offered.  A small number of school governors had 
expressed initial reservations about the introduction of the service and Xenzone had 



worked with schools to allay these fears and further tailor the service offered in 
schools.  Initial concerns that the service would be overwhelmed by demand had 
been unfounded and the service would now be rolled out across all schools in the 
Borough. 
 
Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (BHFT) had been reluctant to accept 
referrals to CAHMS services made by Kooth and Bracknell Forest’s Public Health 
Team was working with Xenzone and BHFT to resolve this situation.  It was agreed 
that intervention at a senior level would help resolve the situation and Alex Gild 
agreed to take up these concerns with BHFT.   
 
Referral rates from hospitals were traditionally low (1 – 2% of referrals) and only a 
limited amount of time was spend promoting the service though hospitals.  The 
complex nature of hospital coverage across the Borough was acknowledged however 
it was agreed that raising staff awareness of the service in key areas would be useful.   
 
Engagement with the voluntary and community sector was still at an early stage with 
engagement to date primarily taking place through Youthline and young carers 
groups.   Xenzone were keen to develop this area and it was agreed that Involve 
would provide support with this. 
 
Under the current tiered system if a young person who had been treated and 
discharged from CAMHS went on to develop further problems then they would have 
to re-enter CAMHS at Tier 1 and restart the process.  It has been recognised that this 
approach is not always helpful and Xenzone was working with partners to develop a 
more fluid, blended approach based on the ‘Thrive’ model. 
 
The Board thanked Elaine Bousfield for her informative presentation and commended 
the success of the service to date.  The Board expressed their full support of the 
service and requested that any barriers encountered be raised with the Board.  

23. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service Transformation Plan  

Carol Crowe, Berkshire East Clinical Commissioning Group, gave an update in 
respect of the work taking place at a national and regional level to transform CAHMS 
by improving capacity and capability in the system by 2020. 
 
NHS England has stated that it wanted to see CAHMS move away from the 
traditional tiered approach towards the development of an integrated whole system 
approach where the NHS, public health, local authority, children’s services, education 
and voluntary and community sectors worked together to deliver a sustainable 
service that was built around the needs of children, young people and their families 
and placed an emphasis on the promotion of good mental health and wellbeing, early 
intervention and building resilience. 
 
In August 2015, NHS England published ‘Local Transformation Plans for Children 
and Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Service’.  This guidance set out a 
strategic vision for improving mental health services for children and young people 
over the next five years and outlined a phased approach to securing locally driven 
sustainable transformation.  The publication also provided guidance to support the 
development of Local Transformation Plans as well as a number of templates and 
self assessment forms that would need to be completed and incorporated into the 
Local Transformation Plan prior to its submission to NHS England. 
 
It was reported that funding of £250million would be available nationally to transform 
CAHMS with funding allocated on a per capita basis.  Bracknell Forest’s allocation for 



2015/16 would total £236,659 and it had been reported that this funding level would 
be the minimum funding level that would be repeated in future years.   
 
Transformation work would be led by Clinical Commissioning Groups who would 
work in collaboration with commissioners, providers and young people and their 
families to develop and submit their Local Transformation Plans to Central 
Government by 16 October 2015. Berkshire East Clinical Commissioning Group had 
set up a Task and Finish Working Group to develop the East Berkshire Plan. This 
would then be signed of by the East Berkshire Children’s Board.   
 
It was agreed that Lisa McNally would sit on the Working Group.  Representatives of 
the Director of Children, Young People and Learning and the Young Health Maker 
Group would be sought for the Working Group.  It was suggested that Kooth be used 
to conduct an online survey of young people to feed into the Plan’s development. 
 
It was agreed that the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board and a 
representative of the Director of Children, Young People and Learning would become 
members of the East Berkshire Children’s Board. 
 
It was stressed that Local Transformation Plans would be used to highlight and 
spread examples of good practice even if the service did not operate across the 
entire area covered by the Plan.  Consequently Bracknell Forest’s commissioning of 
Kooth could be included in the Berkshire East Plan. 
 
The Health & Well-Being Board agreed that it expected the Transformation Plan to 
reflect the local needs and support . The Plan should have a clear focus on 
significantly reducing waiting times – with a regular monitoring and feedback to the 
Board.  In addition, the Board expected commitment to proving support while young 
people were on the CAMHS waiting list (to prevent further deterioration) not just when 
they finally reached the end of it, and that this should be achieved through investment 
of some of the Transformation Funds  into a 'blended' early intervention service using 
internet and face to face support on top of what was already provided.   
 
Local Provision of CAMHS 
 
It was reported that following the identification of additional funding the size of the 
Berkshire Adolescent Unit had been increased from seven to nine beds and that ten 
new members of staff had been recruited to CAHMS. 
 
The CAMHS waiting list had remained stable with approximately 3,000 young people 
across Berkshire waiting for treatment; of these approximately 400 young people 
were resident in Bracknell Forest.  Waiting list numbers had remained stable and the 
trajectories were currently showing reducing rates and it was expected that by March 
2016 waiting times would be under 12 weeks. 
 
It was acknowledged that the quickest way to reduce the waiting list was to ensure 
that initial referrals were correctly made and that alternative services were in place so 
that those who did not reach treatment thresholds received help early enough that a 
problem did not escalate.  It was questioned whether it would be possible for Kooth to 
identify and work with those young people on the CAMHS waiting list who do not 
meet the common point of entry thresholds for CAMHS.  This would result in those 
needing lower level interventions receiving them more quickly and reduce the waiting 
lists for those who need more intensive interventions. It was suggested that this 
approach could be incorporated into the Berkshire East Transformation Plan. 
 



It was clarified that whilst CAMHS staff had undergone training in the NHS’s  
Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) programme to enable them to 
provide additional support to those  suffering from depression and anxiety disorders.  
There was currently no children’s equivalent to the Adults IAPT Programme.  If the 
Borough wished to provide this service to its young people then this could be 
provided through Kooth’s blended service.  
  
The Board thanked Carol Crowe for her update. 

24. Joint Working Arrangements: NHS and Local Authority  

The Board considered a report providing an overview of the key areas of joint working 
between the Local Authority and the NHS. 
 
It was acknowledged that the two organisations were good at ensuring that services 
were joined up from a strategic perspective however the challenge was to ensure that 
where organisations were working together to deliver services processes were 
working properly so that the service provided appeared to be joined up from a service 
user’s perspective.  It was proposed that a jointly delivered service be evaluated to 
ascertain whether this was this and a framework had been developed to enable this 
to be done in a structured way.  It was suggested that Healthwatch Bracknell Forest 
and Involve could provide input in terms of the users’ perspective.  
 
It was acknowledged that the list of joint working arrangements was not exhaustive 
and that partners would be expected to assess areas of joint working that they were 
involved with.   
 
The Board was informed that the principles set out by the Care Act enabled the 
development of an integrated care packages where patients could use the funding 
provided in alternative ways.  A situation which should result in sufficient flexibility to 
enable services to become more joined up. 
 
The Board agreed that the development of a common set of principles for assessing 
how ‘joined up’ services are from a end user perspective would be a useful tool and 
that the proposed assessment framework would provide the means to do this work.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. The key areas of joint working in Bracknell Forest between the Local Authority 
and the NHS by noted 

ii. The proposed approach to future evaluation of the effectiveness of joined up 
working between the Council and NHS be agreed 

iii. The Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services would be evaluated using 
the framework proposed at Appendix B of the Director of Adult Social Care, 
Health and Housing’s report. 

25. Healthwatch Bracknell Forest Annual Report  

The Board received the Healthwatch Bracknell Forest Annual Report for 2014/15. 
 
The Annual Report was the second produced by Healthwatch Bracknell Forest and 
included an overview of the organisation’s remit, details of the work that had taken 
place during the year and plans for the 2015/16. 
 
Work was taking place to identify an appropriate group to represent the views of older 
people on the Healthwatch’s Board.  Initial contact had been made with a number of 



charities working with older people and it was hoped that a representative from a 
local group would be identified in the near future. 
 
The Board’s attention was drawn to the statement that 202 individuals had been 
provided with signposting, advice and guidance during 2014/15.  It was 
acknowledged that Healthwatch organisations in other areas were quoting much 
higher figures for the number of people assisted.  This discrepancy was attributed to 
the fact that other areas were reporting the total number of contacts made rather than 
the number of individuals helped.  When the number of contacts was counted the 
number of people helped by Healthwatch Bracknell Forest rose to over 6,200.  An 
addendum would be added to the report to reflect this.  It was suggested that future 
reports include information relating to where those contacting Healthwatch lived to 
help target services more effectively. 
 
Healthwatch Bracknell Forest currently sat on the Borough Council’s Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel and work was taking place to develop this relationship into other 
aspects of the Council’s Scrutiny function. 
 
The Board commended the clarity of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Healthwatch Bracknell Forest Annual Report be 
noted. 

26. Forward Plan  

The Board noted the items on the Forward Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


